the ground of the repeal of the act of the legislative assembly, 
so far as stock corporations were concerned, by certain desig-
nated acts of Congress.

The bill then alleged: “ That the complainant is now and 
has been during the year 1884 running one hundred and six 
cars (106), sixty-four (64) of which are two-horse and forty- 
two (42) of which are one-horse cars. The complainant has 
always insisted that said tax was unlawful, and has refused 
to pay it ever since July, 1876, and if it shall be held to be a 
lawful tax the amount which would probably be computed